
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on October 20, 2022 to hold a Public Hearing in  

Council Chambers at 14600 State Road.   

 
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chair Vince Weimer 
 
Present:  Board Members:  Vince Weimer, Mark Vittardi, John Nickell, City Planner Ian Russell 

Administration:     Assistant Law Director Donna Vozar, Diane Veverka. 

Moved and seconded to excuse Janice Sadowski with cause. Motion carried. 

REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS: 
 
MINUTES: 
 

Approval of the Minutes:  

Moved and seconded to approve the minutes of September 22, 2022 as submitted.  Motion carried. 

 
The Chair adjourned the Regular Order of Business portion of the meeting and called to order the Public 
Hearing. 

The Assistant Law Director stated the Board will be applying the “Area Variance” practical difficulties and 
the factors set forth in 1264.08(e). 

 

PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 

Old Business: 

1. BZA22-09.1: This application has been continued from September 22, 2022 Meeting. Andriy 
Stodolskiy is seeking a variance for a proposed accessory structure at 11665 W. 130th Street, also 
known as PPN: 481-25-007, in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The variance being requested is 
as follows: 

 Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) “Size, Location, Setbacks and Height for 
Accessory Buildings and Private Garages.” Request is for a variance to allow an accessory building 
to project into front/side yard in front of rear wall of the Main Building. The applicant is proposing to 
construct an 800 sq. ft. accessory structure. Applicant proposed new location for the structure at the 
September 22, 2022 meeting.  

 Andriy Stodolskiy revised the original site plan; the proposed location of the garage will be located 
across from the existing garage. The outside elevation of the garage will be of the identical materials 
and colors as the house. He said the proposed location is the best location for his personal use.  

 David Yager, 11655 W. 130th Street, property to the north of applicant, stated he is in opposition of 
the zoning variance. He stated the applicant can and should build his building in compliance with our 
existing City Building Codes.  He said the applicant is unwilling to follow our zoning codes; he is not 
unable to follow our zoning codes. He showed two pictures of aerial views of other possible locations 
for the proposed structure. He stated the creek is not an impassible barrier; the neighboring properties 
drive over it every day when they back in and out of their driveways. He questioned the size of the 
building and expressed concern that it poses a potential hardship to him and his family depending on 
the use of the building.  

 The Chair asked for a motion to approve the variance request, therefore opening the meeting up for 
discussion from the Board. 

 Mr. Nickell made a motion to approve BZA22-09.1 to the variance as read into the record. 

  

 The City Planner read into record the City Engineering Dept.’s report: The swale they created when 
the site was developed, where the structure is proposed to be located, would need to be rerouted 
around the new structure if the variance were granted.  

 Mr. Weimer asked what is the ultimate need for having a large structure. The applicant responded he 
has a lot of yard maintenance equipment for his 5-acre parcel, including equipment to keep the creek 
clean and flowing properly. The equipment would be stored in the proposed structure. The location 
of the proposed structure will line up with the existing garage. 

 Mr. Weimer asked the applicant if he will have any type of commercial business being run out of that 
structure. The applicant stated no he will not run a business out of the structure; it is only for storing 
his personal stuff.  

 The Assistant Law Director asked that the pictures be submitted as an exhibit to his packet. She 
asked where will the swale be rerouted. The applicant responded there is approximately 15 ft. behind 
the structure so there is space for a swale to be rerouted or it can be done underground.  

 Mr. Nickell made a motion to amend the variance to read the existing swale will be rerouted 
as a condition of the variance if approved. The plans will need to be reviewed and approved by 
the Engineering Department along with any other requirements they may impose.  
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 The applicant agreed to the conditions. 

 Mr. Vittardi stated a number of residents appeared at our last meeting. He asked if we received any 
affidavits regarding the recent variance request prior to this meeting. The City Planner/Secretary 
responded we did not receive any letters; a few walk-ins questioned the new location of the structure. 
Most of the residents did not express major opposition; however, one resident was in opposition 
because the applicant was not following the code. 

 With no additional discussion, the Chair asked that we move onto the findings of fact and make an 
informed decision. Only the findings of fact which are relevant to the decision are listed: 

#1 The necessary documents have been submitted properly and notifications were sent. 
#2 Yes, there can be use the property without the variance. 
#3 The variance is not substantial because the applicant has a large parcel and does not 

appear to affect the neighboring properties.  
#4 With the relocation of structure to be in line with the other garage and not protruding in 

front of it, and with the front elevation of the structure matching the house, the structure 
will not affect the essential characteristic of the neighborhood or adjoining properties. 
It would enhance the value of the area. 

#7 The land has some limitations to the amount of places the structure can be located 
because of the creek and the swale. The applicant has made a reasonable effort to try 
to find a location that works for him and has minimal impact to the area. Mr. Nickell 
added putting the structure on the back side of the creek could have long-term effects 
because of possible erosion of the creek.  

#8 Yes, however, the revised site location of the structure is a better location for the 
adjoining neighbor to the south.  

#11 The variance request is being made because of an ordinance that says a structure 
should not protrude past the front of the house. The house is significantly set back from 
the roadway and is on a large parcel. The Chair stated in this particular case, it does 
support the spirit of the original intended ordinance. Mr. Vittardi reiterated if the 
variance is granted, the applicant should have the permit reviewed by the Engineering 
Department to avoid any issues moving forward. The Chair added the structure will 
never be used for anything other than for personal use.  

 
The Chair stated the applicant has demonstrated this variance is something necessary, the applicant 
has done a great effort to try to make sure it does not diminish the character of the neighborhood, 
the neighboring properties and environment in which it will be built. With no further discussion and 
consensus from the Board, the Chair asked for a second on the Motion made by Mr. Nickell.  
 
Motion seconded by Mr. Vittardi for approval with contingency. Roll call: Yeas: Three 
(Vittardi, Weimer, Nickell).  Nays: None. Motion approved (3-0).  
 
Pursuant to NRO 1264.08(e) the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated that the variance 
requested complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code, and the applicant has 
demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in practical difficulty. 

 

New Business: 

1. BZA22-11:  Dan and Jessica Jindra are seeking a variance for a proposed single-family home 
located at 18511 Ridge Road, also known as PPN: 486-04-018, in the Rural Residential (RRZ) 
District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 

Variance:  Codified Ordinance Section 1270.08 “Front Yards of Developed Blocks.” Requires a 
minimum front yard setback of 173 feet due to the average setback distance of the existing buildings 
on either side of the lot. Request is for a variance to increase by 610 feet more than the specified 
setback requirement. 

Dan Jindra stated they are looking to build a single-family home. The parcel is an “L” shaped 
property. It is 100 ft. wide at the street opening and opens to a 230 ft. wide area. He said he was not 
aware of the limitations when purchasing the property since he is aware of other homes that are 
also set back. 

Richard Flaisig, 7504 Cady Road, stated his property backs up to the side of the applicant’s property. 
He said there are two creeks on his property as well as a large floodplain. He said he has significant 
erosion in the middle and on the back edge of his property. He asked if this structure will impact the 
flood plain or change the elevation of the flood plain pushing additional water onto his property. 
During a rain storm the creek can change from what it is now to a very dangerous, wide river possibly 
flooding Cady Road. 

The City Planner stated the City Engineering Department provided comments: Based on the 
drawings that were submitted, the proposed home is located outside the floodplain and outside the 
required riparian setback. Any work within the stream would require detailed engineering plans and 
approvals outside of the City of North Royalton, including potentially the Army Corp. of Engineers 
and the Ohio EPA.  

The applicant responded he is aware of the requirements.  

The North Royalton Fire Department submitted comments relative to this variance (the letter is part 
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of the applicant packet and BZA file). It states that there is no code ordinance that requires fire 
protection. The applicant responded he is not comfortable with the request made by the Fire 
Department. He stated he is involved in the fire protection business; he said some of the 
recommendations are not feasible because they do not have city water available for this property.  

The Chair stated the Fire Department expressed concerns in the past regarding the driveway and 
the ability to get the vehicles to the structures.  He read into record the five conditions listed for the 
drive to the structure from the street for the fire suppression vehicles to safely arrive at the structures. 
The applicant responded he is comfortable with factors #1 – 5 on the Fire Dept.’s comments for the 
driveway; they are feasible recommendations. He also agreed to the stipulation regarding any work 
in the stream area. The applicant stated no construction will take place anywhere near the stream. 
He added he has not decided whether the driveway will be concrete all the way back; at some point 
he would like to do so.    

Mr. Vittardi made a motion to approve BZA22-11 as read into the record with the following 
contingencies: The applicant agrees to the Fire Department’s third recommendation (factors 
#1 – 5) and contingent upon approval of any conditions that may be imposed by the Army 
Corp. of Engineers and/or Ohio EPA should any work be done that affects the stream.  

With no additional discussion, the Chair asked that we move onto the findings of fact and make an 
informed decision. Only the findings of fact which are relevant to the decision are listed: 

#1 The necessary documents have been submitted properly and notifications were sent. 
#2 There is not good use of the property without the variance. 
#3 Because of the “L” shape of the parcel, the applicant is making the best use of the 

property.   
#4 The essential character of the neighborhood would be illuminated with the new 

structure. Due to the shape of the lot, it is the best placement for it as long as the 
conditions are followed as set forth. 

#5 The applicant has agreed to the third option (factors # 1 – 5) that have been added as 
a condition of the variance. 

#7 The land has limitations due to the shape of the parcel.  
#8 The variance is necessary in order to move forward.  
#11 Yes. 
 

With no further discussion and consensus from the Board, the Chair asked for a second on the 
Motion made by Mr. Vittardi.  
 
Motion seconded by Mr. Nickell for approval with contingencies. Roll call: Yeas: Three 
(Nickell, Vittardi, Weimer).  Nays: None.  Motion approved (3-0).  
 
Pursuant to NRO 1264.08(e) the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated that the variance 
requested complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code, and the applicant has 
demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in practical difficulty. 

 

MISCELLANEOUS:  The next BZA meeting is scheduled for November 17, 2022. 

 

ADJOURNMENT:  Moved and seconded to adjourn the October 20, 2022 meeting. Motion carried. Meeting 

adjourned.  

Minutes transcribed by Diane Veverka. 

 

 
 
APPROVED:   /s/ Vince Weimer                                     DATE APPROVED: November 17, 2022                                  
                                     Chairperson 
 
                            
ATTEST:        /s/ Ian Russell                                    .   
                                  B.Z.A. Secretary 
 


